Under Canadian GAAP, generally, initial purchase price allocations are subsequently adjusted through goodwill on

a prospective basis. Under IFRS, if the initial accounting for a business combination can only be determined

provisionally, subsequent adjustments to the allocation are retrospectively recognized from the date of acquisition.

These adjustments (i.e., measurement period adjustments) are only those that confirm facts and circumstances

existing at the acquisition date and may occur up to 12 months from the acquisition date. In the first quarter of

2011, the Company had significant measurement period adjustments relating to 2010 acquisitions; therefore,

these adjustments were retroactively applied to 2010, impacting various line items in the Company’s consolidated

statements of financial position.

Restated consolidated financial statements

The following are reconciliations of the financial statements previously presented under Canadian GAAP to

financial statements prepared under IFRS.

September 30, 2011
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED UNAUDITED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

STANTEC INC. (UNAUDITED)
F-41

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
(Unaudited)

As at September  30, 2010

Effect of
Canadian Transition

GAAP to IFRS IFRS
(In thousands of Canadian dollars) $ $ $

ASSETS
Current
Cash and short-term deposits 37,117 - 37,117
Trade and other receivables 286,986 - 286,986
Unbilled revenue 120,544 - 120,544
Income taxes recoverable 17,223 - 17,223
Prepaid expenses 14,893 (135) 14,758
Deferred tax assets 12,981 (12,981) -
Other financial assets - 7,198 7,198
Other assets 5,313 (1,053) 4,260

Total current assets 495,057 (6,971) 488,086
Non-current
Property and equipment 111,208 (387) 110,821
Goodwill 520,530 (1,916) 518,614
Intangible assets 72,701 (1,745) 70,956
Investments in associates - 2,572 2,572
Deferred tax assets 16,026 16,507 32,533
Other financial assets - 52,311 52,311
Other assets 53,780 (52,256) 1,524

Total assets 1,269,302 8,115 1,277,417

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current
Bank indebtedness 4,199 - 4,199
Trade and other payables 191,049 (4,395) 186,654
Billings in excess of costs 45,881 - 45,881
Current portion of long-term debt 50,149 (1,531) 48,618
Provisions - 14,138 14,138
Deferred tax liabilities 19,912 (19,912) -
Other financial liabilities - 6,361 6,361
Other liabilities 12,335 (8,725) 3,610

Total current liabilities 323,525 (14,064) 309,461
Non-current
Long-term debt 245,005 - 245,005
Provisions - 42,590 42,590
Deferred tax liabilities 26,734 22,034 48,768
Other financial liabilities - 3,984 3,984
Other liabilities 66,382 (38,145) 28,237

Total liabilities 661,646 16,399 678,045

Non-controlling interests 103 (103) -

Shareholders' equity
Share capital 223,635 - 223,635
Contributed surplus 13,623 - 13,623
Retained earnings 429,240 (58,734) 370,506
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (58,945) 50,450 (8,495)

Total equity attributable to equity holders of the Company 607,553 (8,284) 599,269

Non-controlling interests - 103 103

Total equity 607,553 (8,181) 599,372

Total liabilities and equity 1,269,302 8,115 1,277,417

September 30, 2011
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED UNAUDITED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

STANTEC INC. (UNAUDITED)
F-42

Consolidated Statements of Income
(Unaudited)

For the quarter ended
 September 30, 2010

For the three quarters ended
 September 30, 2010

Effect of Effect of
Canadian Transition Canadian Transition

GAAP to IFRS IFRS GAAP to IFRS IFRS
(In thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share

amounts) $ $ $ $ $ $

Gross revenue 386,683 - 386,683 1,129,412 - 1,129,412
Less subconsultant and other direct expenses 72,153 - 72,153 214,276 - 214,276

Net revenue 314,530 - 314,530 915,136 - 915,136
Direct payroll costs 137,802 - 137,802 404,317 - 404,317

Gross margin 176,728 - 176,728 510,819 - 510,819
Administrative and marketing expenses 128,342 1,666 130,008 378,405 (1,432) 376,973
Depreciation of property and equipment 6,345 277 6,622 17,591 857 18,448
Amortization of intangible assets 4,459 (84) 4,375 12,318 (228) 12,090
Impairment of intangible assets - - - 1,772 (1,772) -
Net interest expense 2,286 (210) 2,076 6,295 (744) 5,551
Other net finance income - (12) (12) - (777) (777)
Share of income from associates (731) - (731) (1,944) - (1,944)
Gain on sale of equity investments (7,183) - (7,183) (7,183) - (7,183)
Foreign exchange loss (gain) (114) (236) (350) 994 (349) 645
Other (income) expense (145) 190 45 (488) 795 307

Income before income taxes 43,469 (1,591) 41,878 103,059 3,650 106,709

Income taxes
Current 12,535 4 12,539 27,257 6 27,263
Deferred (1,191) (823) (2,014) 7,268 775 8,043

Total income taxes 11,344 (819) 10,525 34,525 781 35,306

Net income for the period 32,125 (772) 31,353 68,534 2,869 71,403

Earnings per share
Basic 0.70 (0.01) 0.69 1.50 0.06 1.56

Diluted 0.70 (0.02) 0.68 1.49 0.06 1.55

September 30, 2011
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED UNAUDITED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

STANTEC INC. (UNAUDITED)
F-43

Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income
(Unaudited)

For the quarter ended
 September 30, 2010

For the three quarters ended
September 30, 2010

Effect of Effect of
Canadian Transition Canadian Transition

GAAP to IFRS IFRS GAAP to IFRS IFRS
(In thousands of Canadian dollars) $ $ $ $ $ $

Net income for the period 32,125 (772) 31,353 68,534 2,869 71,403

Other comprehensive income (loss)
Exchange differences on translation of

foreign operations (13,846) 298 (13,548) (10,060) 237 (9,823)
Net gain (loss) on available-for-sale financial

assets 1,390 (236) 1,154 1,372 (349) 1,023
Net gain on cash flow hedge 553 (553) - 2,157 (2,157) -
Income tax (179) 159 (20) (650) 632 (18)

Other comprehensive loss
for the period, net of tax (12,082) (332) (12,414) (7,181) (1,637) (8,818)

Total comprehensive income
for the period, net of tax 20,043 (1,104) 18,939 61,353 1,232 62,585

28. Events After the Reporting Period

On October 1, 2011, the Company acquired all the shares and business of FSC Architects and Engineers (FSC)

for cash consideration and promissory notes. FSC is an integrated architecture and engineering firm specializing

in cold climate and remote location projects. The firm has offices in Yellowknife, Northwest Territories; Whitehorse,

Yukon; Iqaluit, Nunavut; and Edmonton, Alberta. FSC is active in many sectors including airports, education,

emergency services, healthcare, residential, and sports and leisure, and, therefore, will primarily augment the